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	Super Family Day Care
138 Darren Rd, Keysborough
	SE-00013865
	Abdulkadir Adam Hussein
	PR-00006768
	Emergency Action Notice
	Based on the ground that there was an immediate risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children, including:
· Section 51 - failure to adequately monitor and support family day care educators
· Section 269 – failure to include the required information in the register of family day care educators
· Regulation 75 – information about educational program 
· Regulation 100 – failure to conduct risk assessments before excursions
· Regulation 102 – authorisation for excursions
· Regulation 116 - assessment of family day care residences and venues 
	9 January 2019
	Issue of Emergency Action Notice under section 179 

	Kids 4 Care Family Day Care
5a, 109-111 Nicholson Street, Footscray
	SE-40000896
	Kids 4 Care Family Day Care Pty
	PR-40000804
	Cancellation of provider approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breaching a condition of the provider approval.
	10 January 2019
	Cancellation of provider approval under section 33

	Azaria Family Day Care Pty Ltd
9/32 East Esplanade, St Albans
	SE-00004526
	Azaria Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-00002536
	Compliance notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51 - failure to adequately monitor and support family day care educators
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 168 – delivery of educational program not based on an approved learning framework
· Section 175 - failure to keep enrolment and other prescribed documents available for inspection
· Section 269 – failure to include the required information in the register of family day care educators
· Regulation 74 – failure to keep documentation of child assessments or evaluations for delivery of the educational program
· Regulation 100 – failure to conduct risk assessments before excursions
· Regulation 162 – failure to keep health information in the enrolment record.
· Regulation 170 – failure to ensure that a family day care educator followed the service policy and procedures.

	11 January 2019
	Issue of compliance notice under section 177

	Cranbourne North YMCA Early Learning Centre, Tulliallan YMCA Before and After School Program, Cranbourne North Holiday Program
89 Wheelers Park Drive, Cranbourne North
	SE-40007359
	Victorian YMCA Community Programming Pty
	PR-000019646
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 166 – inappropriate discipline by approved provider and staff member
	11 January 2019
	Imposition of conditions on service approval under section 55

	Abiel Family Day Care 
1 Hunt Court, Sunshine West
	SE-00011700
	Abiel Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-00006825
	Cancellation of provider approval
	Based on the following grounds::

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 - unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children being educated and cared for by the Service
· Section 31 – approved provider has been found guilty of an indictable offence or an offence that if committed in this jurisdiction would be an indictable offence
· Section 31 – approved provider breaching a condition of the provider approval.
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months (including any period of suspension)
	16 January 2019
	Cancellation of provider approval under section 33

	Aussom Stars Family Day Care 
U 20  22-30 Wallace Ave, Point Cook
	SE-40000460
	Aussom Stars Family Day Care Pty Ltd 

	PR-40000446
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – unacceptable risk to the safety, health or wellbeing of children.
· Section 31 – approved provider breaching a condition of the provider approval.
	16 January 2019 

	Cancellation of provider approval under section 33

	Children First Family Day Care 
118 Macquands Rd, Truganina
	SE-00004554
	Children First Family Day Care Pty Ltd 

	PR-00002546
	Cancellation of provider approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – safety, health or wellbeing of children.
· Section 31 – approved provider breaching a condition of the provider approval.
	16 January 2019 

	Cancellation of provider approval under section 33

	Wombat Family Day Care
422 Hogans Rd, Tarneit
	SE-40001823
	Wombat Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-40001456
	Cancellation of provider approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breaching a condition of the provider approval.
	16 January 2019 

	Cancellation of provider approval under section 33

	Loulou Daycare 
39 Dashing Road, Craigieburn
	SE-00011935
	Loulou Daycare Pty Ltd

	PR-00006966
	Cancellation of provider approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – unacceptable risk to the safety, health or wellbeing of children.
· Section 31 – approved provider breaching a condition of the provider approval.
	17 January 2019 

	Cancellation of provider approval under section 33

	Mitchell Street Early Learning Centre
23-25 Mitchell St, Belmont
	SE-40002158
	Mitchell Street Early Learning Centre Pty Ltd

	PR-00001946
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51- failure to operate in a way that ensures the safety, health and wellbeing of children.

	5 February 2019
	Imposition of conditions on service approval under section 55

	A Step Ahead Early Learning Ringwood
290 - 292 Maroondah Highway, Ringwood
	SE-00004251
	Affinity Education Group Limited

	PR-40001112
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 168 – delivery of educational program not based on an approved learning framework
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 165 - inadequate supervision 
· Regulation 75 – information about educational program 
· Regulation 77 – Health Hygiene and safe food practices
· Regulation 78 – Food and Beverages
· Regulation 90 – Medical condition policy
· Regulation 103 – premises, furniture and equipment not safe, clean and in good repair
· Regulation 147 - failure to include the required information about staff members on staff record
· Regulation 155 – interactions with children – failure to maintain dignity and rights
· Regulation 170 – failure to follow e policy and procedures

	7 February 2019

	Imposition of conditions on service approval under section 55

	Kerang & District Children's Centre
2 Murray Street, Kerang
	SE-00003267
	Gannawarra Shire Council

	PR-40001528
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 168 – delivery of educational program not based on an approved learning framework
· Regulation 92 – failure to ensure medication record is kept that includes all required details for each child to whom medication is administered
· Regulation 93 – failure to administer medication in accordance with authorisation
· Regulation 155 –interactions with children – failure to maintain dignity and rights
· Regulation 170 – failure to follow policy and procedures.
	7 February 2019

	Imposition of conditions on service approval under section 55

	Team Holiday - GESAC
200 East Boundary Rd, Bentleigh East
	SE-40000472
	Team Holiday Pty Ltd ATF Team 

	PR-40002234
	Emergency Action Notice
	Based on the ground that there was an immediate risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children.
	10 January 2019
	Issue of Emergency Action Notice under section 179 

	Butterfly Family Daycare
54 Monash St Sunshine
	SE-40000302
	BUTTERFLY FAMILY DAY CARE PTY. LTD.

	PR-40000319
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	1 February 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Giggles N Wiggles Family Day Care
2/41 Eumarella Street Tullamarine
	SE-40000585
	Ms Aziza Omar Ali

	PR-40000053
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	5 February 2019 

	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Together Children Family Day Care
26 St Vincent's Way Caroline Springs
	SE-40000696
	The Partnership of Mr Abraham James and Mrs Racheal Achiek

	PR-40000600
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval
	7 February 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	AL Raja Family Day Care
Suite 4, 494 High Street, Epping
	SE-40000297
	Nagam Abas

	PR-40000721
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval.
	18 February 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Melbourne Family Day Care
Unit 2, 30 Ford Avenue Sunshine North
	SE-40000827
	Melbourne Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-40000668
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	18 February 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Tree House Early Learning
241 Kooyong Road Elsternwick 
	SE-00004362
	Guardian Community Early Learning Centres Pty Ltd

	PR-00000823
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
	21 February 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Oakleigh World of Learning
13 Warrigal Road, Oakleigh
	SE-00004008
	G8 Education Limited

	PR-00000898
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 166 – inappropriate discipline
· Regulation 155(c) – failure to maintain dignity and rights
	22 February 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Safeway Family Day Care
Unit 104, 144-148 Nicolson Street Footscray 
	SE-40003702
	Safeway Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-00008062
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval.
	22 February 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Team Holiday - Greensborough 
44 Civic Drive Greensborough
	SE-40006294
	Team Holiday Pty Ltd ATF Team Holiday Trust 

	PR-40002234
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Regulation 77 – health, hygiene and safe food practices
· Regulation 100 – failure to conduct risk assessments before excursion
· Regulation 101 – failure to conduct risk assessment for excursion.
· Regulation 102 – authorisations for excursion
· Regulation 145 –- staff record not kept in accordance with prescribed requirements
· Regulation 170 – failure to follow policies and procedures 
	22 February 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Team Holiday - Southern Cross (Etihad Stadium)

740 Burke Street Docklands

	SE-40009620
	Team Holiday Pty Ltd ATF Team Holiday Trust 

	PR-40002234
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision 
· Regulation 100 – failure to conduct risk assessments before excursion
· Regulation 101 – failure to conduct risk assessment for excursion
· Regulation 102 – authorisations for excursion
· Regulation 136 – first aid qualifications
· Regulation 170 – failure to ensure policy and procedures followed
	22 February 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Camp Australia - Beaumaris Primary School

77-79 Dalgetty Road Beaumaris  
	SE-00005302
	Camp Australia Pty Limited

	PR-00002539
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision 
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
	28 February 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Camp Australia Geelong East Primary School OSHC
184 Boundary Road East Geelong

	SE-00005740
	Camp Australia Pty Limited

	PR-00002539
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51(8) – failure to comply with a condition of a service approval 
· Section 166 – inappropriate discipline
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Regulation 170 – failure to follow policy and procedures
	28 February 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Amaroo Child Care Centre
65 Dorset Rd, Ferntree Gully 3156
	SE-00003317
	Supasoft Pty Ltd

	PR-00002090
	Emergency Action Notice
	Based on the ground that there was an immediate risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children.

	15 March 2019
	Issue of Emergency Action Notice under section 179

	Child Care for You
Unit 1a, 154-160 Nicholson Street, Footscray
	SE-40001486
	Points Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-40001316
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval

	15 March 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Fun-N-Kids Family Day Care
10 Equine Court, Melton South Melbourne 
	SE-40000040
	Fun-N-Kids Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-40000021
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval

	15 March 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	In Loving Hands Family Day Care
185 High Street Thomas Town 
	SE-40000223
	In Loving Hands Family Day Care Service Pty Ltd

	PR-00006804
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval
	15 March 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Mudane Family Day Care
Mountain Gate Shopping Centre 
1880 Ferntree Gully Road, Ferntree Gully
	SE-40000794
	Mudane Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-40000671
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – unacceptable risk to the safety, health or wellbeing of children.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval
	18 March 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Keilor Heights Early Learning Centre
	SE-40009376
	Keilor Heights Early Learning Centre Pty Ltd

	PR-40009395
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51(8) – failure to meet additional condition on provider approval
· Regulation 155(c) – failure to maintain dignity and rights
· Section 168 – delivery of educational program not based on an approved learning framework

	22 March 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Mummina Children's Services
U 1 209 Nicholson St Footscray
	SE-40000394
	Mummina Pty Ltd

	PR-40001131
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval
	26 March 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Goodstart Early Learning Greenvale  
2 McNab Way, Greenvale  

	SE-00004728
	Goodstart Early Learning Ltd

	PR-00001129
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 174 – failure to notify certain information to Regulatory Authority

	3 April 2019
	Imposition of conditions on service approval under section 55

	Kids R Creative Family Day Care
U 710  95 Tram Rd
Doncaster 3108
	SE-40002346
 
	Kids R Creative Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-40001441



	Suspension of Provider Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 19 – failure to comply with a condition on provider approval
· Section 51 – failure to comply with a condition on service approval
· Section 167 – failure to ensure that, every reasonable precaution was taken to protect children from harm and from any hazard likely to cause injury

	3 April 2019
	Immediate suspension of provider approval under section 28

	Kindy Patch Chelsea
71 Blantyre Ave, Chelsea
	SE-00002885
	G8 Education Limited 
	PR-00000898
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 166 – inappropriate discipline
· Section174(2)(b) failure to notify certain information to Regulatory Authority

	9 April 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Bliss Early Learning Sandringham
18-20 George St Sandringham

	SE-40009266
	Bliss Early Learning Sandringham Pty Ltd

	PR-40010986
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Regulation 108 – outdoor space requirements
	18 April 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Great Beginnings Family Day Care

U 1  30 Trugo Lane Footscray
	SE-00014135
	Abdimalik Haji

	PR-00007040
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	24  April 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Team Holiday - GESAC 
200 East Boundary Road 
Bentleigh
	SE-40000472
	Team Holiday Pty Ltd ATF Team Holiday Trust 

	PR-40002234
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision 
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 168 – delivery of educational program not based on an approved learning framework
· Section 175 – requirement to keep enrolment and other documents
· Regulation 101 – failure to conduct risk assessment for excursion
· Regulation 155 – interactions with children
· Regulation 170 – failure to ensure policy and procedures followed
· Regulation 173 - prescribed information to be displayed
	6 May 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Petit Early Learning Journey Kew

88-94 Cotham Rd Kew
	SE-40006257
	Petit Early Learning Journey Pty Ltd

	PR-40002236
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
	8 May 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Coburg OSHClub
98 Bell Street,
Coburg
	SE-00005915
	OSHCLUB PTY LTD

	PR-40004402
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
	13 May 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Gippsland Lakes Community Health Children's Centre
45 Coates Road Lakes Entrance
	SE-00004035
	Gippsland Lakes Community Health Children's Centre 

	PR-40001679
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51(1)(a) – failure to comply with the condition of service approval to ensure the safety, health and wellbeing of children being educated and cared for by the service
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Regulation 102 - authorisations for excursion
· Regulation 170 – failure to follow policy and procedures.
	13 May 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Fun Start Pty Ltd
11 Carinya Bvd
Burnside
	SE-40002503
	Fun Start Pty Ltd
 

	PR-40001038
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	6 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Gateway to Growing Family Day Care Services 
6 Isabelle Court 
Mill Park
	SE-00011300
	Gateway to Growing Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-00008075

	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	6 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Nextgen Family Daycare Pty Ltd
14 Gaffney Street Coburg
	SE-40002417
	Nextgen Family Daycare Pty Ltd 

	PR-40002198
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval
	6 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Happy Kids Family Day Care Service 
88 Lynch Road Fawkner
	SE-00004518
	Happy Kids Family Day Care Service Pty Ltd

	PR-00002514
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval
	8 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Melbourne Metro Family Day Care Centre
3/650A Sydney Road
Brunswick

	SE-40000021
	Abdulrahman Moose





	PR-00006592

	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	17 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Early Start Family Day Care Scheme
10 Statesman Dr
Kurunjang
	SE-40000895
	Sabur Ayub

	PR-40000235
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	17 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Red Blossom Family Day Care
288 Sydney Rd
Coburg
	SE-40000697
	Bonita Blossom Pty Ltd
	PR-40000623
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	21 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Children Heaven Family Day Care Australia
Shop 9 70 Warringa Cres
Hoppers Crossing
	SE-40001205
	Children Heaven Pty Ltd
	PR-00008176
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	21 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Favour Family Day Care
25 Sun Crescent Sunshine
	SE-40000947
	Freddy Olela
	PR-40000395
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	21 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Mum's Choice Family Day Care Services
6 Lapwing Cl
Williams Landing
	SE-40001104
	J Kaur & N Safi
	PR-40000603
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	21 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Uniting Children Family Day Care
91 Tiverton Drive
Mulgrave
	SE-40000698
	Martha Gatdet

	PR-40000358
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	21 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Rise N Shine Family Day Care Pty Ltd
150 Walker Street
Dandenong 
	SE-400000532
	Rise N Shine Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-00008059
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	21 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Zebra Generation Family Day Care
Unit 1 153/95 Napier Street Fitzroy
	SE-40000205
	Zebra Generation Family Day Care Scheme Pty Ltd
	PR-00007041
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	23 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Loving Kids Family Day Care
1st Floor, 475 Ballarat Road
Sunshine

	SE-00011945
	Atsede Abebe
	PR-00006979
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	24 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Bishaaro Family Day Care
Suite 43, 27 Albert St
Footscray
	SE-00006046
	Bishaaro Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-00003053
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	24 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Loving Kids Family Day Care
1st Floor, 475 Ballarat Road
Sunshine

	SE-40006943
	Loving Kids Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-40001125
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	24 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Remy Family Day Care
2 Erden Ct
Melton West
	SE-40000845
	Remy Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-40000722
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	29 May 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Super Family Day Care
138 Darren Rd, Keysborough
	SE-00013865
	Abdulkadir Hussein
	PR-00006768
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51(8) – failure to comply with the condition of service approval to ensure each family day care educator is adequately monitored and supported by a family day care co-ordinator
· Section 269 – register of family day care educators
· Regulation 100 – risk assessments to be conducted before excursion
· Regulation 101 – risk assessments for excursion
· Regulation 102 – authorisations for excursion
· Regulation 116 – assessments of family day care residences and approved family day care venues
· Regulation 170 – failure to follow policy and procedures.
	31 May 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Little Paradise Family Day Care for Collaboration and Development Pty Ltd
43 Eagleview Pl, Point Cook 

	SE-40003311
	Little Paradise Family Day Care for Collaboration and Development Pty Ltd
	PR-40002573
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	3 June 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Lamdeni School Inc
569 Glen Huntly Rd Elsternwick
	SE-40000168
	Lamdeni School Inc
	PR-00002927
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards.
	4 June 2019
	Amendment of service approval to impose additional conditions

	A Step Ahead Early Learning, Ringwood
290-292 Maroondah Highway, Ringwood
	SE-00004251
	Affinity Education Group Limited
	PR-40001112
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51(8) – failure to comply with the condition of service approval to ensure the safety, health and wellbeing of children being educated and cared for by the service
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 168 – delivery of educational program not based on an approved learning framework
· Section 169 – failure to ensure the relevant number of educators educating and caring for children and qualification requirements
· Regulation 155 - interactions with children.
	5 June 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Kids Early Education Network 
GPO Box 3239
Broadmeadows Shopping Square
	SE-40000386
	Kids Early Education Network Pty Ltd
	PR-40000052
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.

	5 June 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Pembroke Crescent Preschool Centre
PO Box 119
Dallas 3047
	SE-00002821
	Hume City Council


	PR-00001578
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – in adequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Regulation 170 – failure to follow policy and procedures.
	21 June 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	YMCA Point Cook Early Learning Centre & YMCA Point Cook Outside School Hours Care
63-65 Tom Roberts Parade, Point Cook
	SE-00004581
	Victorian YMCA Community Programming Pty Ltd


	PR-00001946
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 - inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards

	24 June 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Kool Kidz Preston

59 Plenty Rd Preston
	SE-40004214
	Gemela Pty Ltd
	PR-40003394
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 174 – failure to notify the Regulatory Authority
· Regulation 86 – failure to notify a parent of a child as soon as practicable.

	25 June 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Ilim Learning Sanctuary – Glenroy
48-50 Box Forest Road, Glenroy
	SE-40002023
	Ilim College
	PR-00002875
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 166 – Inappropriate discipline
· Section 167 - protection of children from harm and hazards.
	26 June 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Bambino’s Kindergarten Cranbourne West
105 Breens Rd, Cranbourne West

	SE-00004483
	G8 Education Limited
	PR-00000898
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 166 – Inappropriate discipline
· Regulation 155 - interactions with children
	27 June 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	A1 Family Day Care 
1 Hogans Road, Hoppers Crossing
	SE-40001818
	A1 Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-40001161
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	27 June 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Children's Future Family Day Care
U 114  106 Elizabeth St
Richmond
	SE-40001423
	Children's Future Family Day Care Pty Ltd



	PR-40001275


	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	28 June 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Safe Hands Family Day Care
106, 144-148 Nicholson St
Footscray
	SE-40000826
	Safe Hands Family Day Care Pty Ltd




	PR-40000666
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	28 June 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Hothlyn Drive Children's Centre
144 Hothlyn Drive Craigieburn 3064
	SE-00003998
	Hothlyn Drive Children's Centre Pty Ltd
	PR-00001972
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including:
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Regulation 97 – emergency and evacuation procedures
· Regulation 100 – failure to conduct risk assessments before excursion
· Regulation 103 – premises, furniture and equipment not safe, clean and in good repair

	4 July 2019
	Issue of compliance notice under section 177

	Barwaaqo Family Day Care
107 Widford Street, Glenroy
	SE-00013622
	Barwaaqo Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-00007890
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Based on grounds, including:
· Section 31 – approved provider breached conditions of the provider approval.
	10 July 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55 
Variation of conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Central Family Day Care Pty Ltd
Suite 10,233 Cardigan Street
Carlton 3053
	SE-00005317
	Central Family Day Care Pty Ltd

	PR-00002730
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	15 July 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Kids Kare Family Day Care
8 Costa Drive Hoppers Crossing 3029
	SE-40000232
	Ubah Dualah
	PR-00008026
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months (including any period of suspension).
	15 July 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Adventurous Family Day Care
54 Everald St
Glenroy 3046
	SE-40001074
	Adventurous Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-40000889
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	16 July 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Great Beginnings Epping
6 Viewbank Court Epping 3076
	SE-40005653
	G8 Education Limited
	PR-00000898
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 166 – Inappropriate discipline
· Regulation 155 – Interactions with children
· Regulation 170 – Policies and procedures to be followed
	1 August 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Buckingham Street Early Learning and Kinder 
42 – 46 Buckingham Street 
Lara 3212

	SE-00005405
	Think Childcare Services Pty Ltd
	PR-40000153
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
Regulation 103 – premises, furniture and equipment not safe, clean and in good repair.
	13 August 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	The Royal Family Day Care Pty Ltd

Level 1, 2a Dargie Court
Dallas 3047
	SE-40000666
	The Royal Family Day Care Pty Ltd


	PR-40000424
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months.
	23 August  2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Allura Family Day Care 
4 David John Drive  
Tarneit 3029
	SE-00011557
	Sartu Baker


	PR-00006730
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months (including any period of suspension).
	23 August 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	United Family Day Care Pty Ltd 
13 Poitano Way 
Lalor 3075
	SE-40000135
	United Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-00007125
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months (including any period of suspension).
	23 August 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Wantirna Kinder Haven
17 Jenola Pde Wantirna South 3152

	SE-00005782
	G8 Education Limited
	PR-00000898
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 –  inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
	28 August 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Paisley Park Early Learning Centre Broadford

39 Ferguson St Broadford, 3658
	SE-00004858
	Paisley Park Early Learning Centres (VIC) Pty Ltd ATF Paisley Park ELC (VIC) Unit Trust

	PR-40009520
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 168 – educational program
· Section 175 failure to keep enrolment and other documents
· Regulation 75 – information about educational program 
· Regulation 87 – failure to include all required information about Incident, injury, trauma and illness
· Regulation 103 – premises, furniture and equipment not safe, clean and in good repair.
· Regulation 105 – each child did not have access to sufficient furniture, materials and equipment

	26 September 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Rose Garden
71 South Gippsland Highway
Tooradin 3980
	SE-00004845
	Rose Gardens' Children Pty Ltd ATF Rose Garden Investment Trust
	PR-40001943
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards

	11 September 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Premier Choice Family Day Care

1 Corfu Ave Tarneit 3029
	SE-40000999
	Premier Choice Pty Ltd
	PR-40000801
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51 - failure to adequately monitor and support family day care educators
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 168 – educational program
· Section 269 – failure to include the required information in the register of family day care educators
· Regulation 74 – documentation of child assessments or evaluations for delivery of the educational program.
· Regulation 75 – information about educational program 
· Regulation 100 – failure to conduct risk assessments before excursions
· Regulation 102 – authorisation for excursions
· Regulation 103 – premises, furniture and equipment not safe, clean and in good repair.
· Regulation 105 –each child did not have access to sufficient furniture, materials and equipment
· Regulation 110 – ventilation and natural light
· Regulation 116 – failure to complete assessments of family day care residences.
· Regulation 155 – interactions with children.
· Regulation 159 – children’s attendance record not being kept by a family day care educator.
· Regulation 173 – prescribed information not displayed
· Regulation 178 – prescribed enrolment and other documents to be kept on the family day care register
· Regulation 180 – evidence of prescribed insurance

	16 September 2019
	Issue of compliance notice under section 177

	Amaroo Child Care Centre
65 Dorset Rd, Ferntree Gully 3156
	SE-00003317
	Supasoft Pty Ltd

	PR-00002090
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Regulation 103 – premises, furniture and equipment not safe, clean and in good repair

	19 September 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Canberra Avenue Child Care & Kinder
27 - 29 Canberra Avenue Dandenong 3175
	SE-00004023
	Sooyeon Lim
	PR-00002591
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 169 – staffing arrangements

	25 September 2019
	Imposition of Conditions on Service Approval under section 55

	Dreamland Family Day Care Services Pty Ltd

254b Sayers Road 
Truganina 3029 
	SE-00011302



	Dreamland Family Day Care Services Pty Ltd
	PR-00006538
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51 - failure to adequately monitor and support family day care educators
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 168 – educational program
· Section 269 – failure to include the required information in the register of family day care educators
· Regulation 74 – documentation of child assessments or evaluations for delivery of the educational program.
· Regulation 75 – information about educational program 
· Regulation 100 – failure to conduct risk assessments before excursions
· Regulation 102 – authorisation for excursions
· Regulation 103 – premises, furniture and equipment not safe, clean and in good repair
· Regulation 105 – each child did not have access to sufficient furniture, materials and equipment
· Regulation 110 – ventilation and natural light
· Regulation 116 – failure to complete assessments of family day care residences
· Regulation 155 – interactions with children
· Regulation 159 – children’s attendance record kept by a family day care educator
· Regulation 173 – prescribed information not displayed
· Regulation 178 – prescribed enrolment and other documents to be kept on family day care register
· Regulation 359 – criminal history check to be read and considered

	26 September 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177

	Prime Family Day Care and Consulting Services
Level 1, Building 3, 69 Dalton Road,
Thomastown, 3074
	SE-40000606
	Ola Ouda
	PR-40000564
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 51(2) – failure to ensure that each family day care educator engaged by or registered with the service is adequately monitored and supported by a family day care coordinator

	9 October 2019
	Variation of Condition on Service Approval under section 55

	Kids R’ Kids Family Day Care Service
2 Motto Drive
Coolaroo Vic 3048
	SE-00004868
	Mnasa Pty Ltd
	PR-00002610
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 31 – approved provider breached conditions of the provider approval.
	24 September 2019
	Variation of Condition on Service Approval under section 55

	Dusk 2 Dawn Family Day Care Services
Shop 4/12-20 Reservoir Drive Coolaroo 3048
	SE-40000875
	Dusk 2 Dawn Family Day Care Services Pty Ltd
	PR-40000609
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a number of conditions of the provider approval
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months (including any period of suspension)
	18 November 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Kutie Kids Family Day Care
2a Ferndale Rd, Sunshine North Vic 3020
	SE-40006834
	Joumana Mechhawi
	PR-40005118
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months (including any period of suspension).
	18 November 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Apples Family Day Care 
10 Castro Way,
Derrimut 3026
	SE-40000203
	Apples Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-40000064
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service.
· Section 31 – unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children
· Section 31 – approved provider breached a condition of the provider approval.
	18 November 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Premier Choice Family Day Care
1 Corfu Avenue,
Tarneit 3029
	SE-40000999
	Premier Choice Pty Ltd
	PR-40000801
	Emergency Action Notice
	Based on the ground that there was an immediate risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children.

	28 November 2019
	Issue of Emergency Action Notice under section 179

	One World Children’s Centre
407-411 Thompsons Road
North Geelong Vic 3215
	SE-00004127
	One World for Children Pty Ltd
	PR-00001991
	Amendment of Service Approval
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including with:
· Section 165 – inadequate supervision
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Regulation 101 – risk assessment for excursion
· Regulation 170 – policies and procudres to be followed.

	17 December 2019
	Variation of Condition on Service Approval under section 55

	Children Paradise Pty Ltd 
23 Ronald Road
Truganina 3029
	SE-40001388
	Children Paradise Pty Ltd
	PR-40001251
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service
· Section 31 – approved provider an unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children
· Section 31 – approved provider breached conditions of the provider approval
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months
	9 December 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Educational Family Day Care 
G13 1 Foundry Road
Sunshine Vic 3020

	SE-40001499
	Educational Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-40001313
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:
· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service
· Section 31 – approved provider an unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of children
· Section 31 – approved provider breached conditions of the provider approval
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months
	11 December 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Lil’issa Family Day Care 
9 Buckley Street
Noble Park 3174
	SE-00014136
	Ubah Abdi

	PR-00007882
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service
· Section 31 – approved provider breached conditions of the provider approval
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months 
	11 December 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Rawan Family Day Care Pty Ltd
29 Birchmore Circuit
Truganina 3029
	SE-00011386
	Rawan Family Day Care Pty Ltd
	PR-00006572
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service
· Section 31 – approved provider breached conditions of the provider approval
· Section 31 – approved provider has not operated any education and care service for a period of more than 12 months 
	11 December 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Lots of Cuddles Child Care
452 McClelland Drive,
Langwarrin, 3910
	SE-00004566
	Lots of Cuddles Child Care Pty Ltd
	PR-00002093
	Cancellation of Provider Approval
	Based on the following grounds:

· Section 31 – approved provider or a person with management or control not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service
· Section 31 – approved provider breached conditions of the provider approval

	17 December 2019
	Cancellation of Provider Approval under section 33

	Shining Stars Family Day Care Services
Level 1, 55 Carawatha Road 
Doncaster, 3108


	SE-40002276
	Marjan Habibi
	PR-40001634
	Compliance Notice
	Due to the serious nature of non-compliances including:
· Section 51 - failure to adequately monitor and support family day care educators
· Section 164A – children educated and cared for by person other  than family day care educator
· Section 167 – protection of children from harm and hazards
· Section 175 - failure to keep enrolment and other prescribed documents available for inspection
· Section 269 – failure to include the required information in the register of family day care educator
· Regulation 144 – family day care assistant may be approved to assist with provision of education and care
· Regulation 159 – children’s attendance record not being kept by a family day care educator 
· Regulation 163 – residents at family day care residences and family day care assistants to be fit and proper persons

	27 December 2019
	Issue of Compliance Notice under section 177
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